
TOWN OF PRESCOTT VALLEY 

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION 

Date:  August 22, 2013 

 
SUBJECT: 2nd Street Waterline Installation Project, CIP # W352 – Construction Contract 

 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT:  Utilities Department 

 

PREPARED FOR:  Neil Wadsworth, Director 

 

AGENDA LOCATION:  Comments/Communications , Consent , Work/Study , 

New Business , Public Hearing , Second Reading  

              

ATTACHMENTS:  a)  Recommendation of Award Letter from Granite Basin Engineering 

                                   b)  Construction Contract 

SUMMARY BACKGROUND:  This water utility project is for installation of a new 8 inch waterline 

and fire hydrants on E. 2
nd

 Street between N. 3
rd

 Street and N. Lake Valley Road, where a waterline does 

not currently exist.  Historically, properties along E. 1
st
 Street, adjacent to E. State Route 69, have been 

served by a water transmission line installed by the Shamrock Water Company in 1982 located along 1
st
 

Street.  Over time, a number of those properties have split such that some properties are now fronted by E. 

2
nd

 Street and water is provided via deeded easements.  A new waterline in 2
nd

 Street is needed for a 

number of reasons. It will: 1) provide a looped system for customers in the area, thus enhancing the 

reliability of water supply, 2) provide additional firefighting capability by increasing the number of fire 

hydrants, and 3) provide additional flexibility for the development of properties along 2
nd

 Street.  The 

dashed lines per Figure 1 below represent the proposed new waterline. 

 

Figure 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

On April 25, 2013, Town Council approved a Professional Services Agreement with Granite Basin 

Engineering, Inc. to provide Engineering and Construction Period Service for this 2nd Street Waterline 

Installation Project, CIP # W352 in the amount of $45,000.  Of this amount, $27,555 was expended last 

fiscal year for design services. 

 

An invitation to bid for project construction was advertised for two consecutive Sundays starting July 14, 

2013, and thirteen (13) submissions were received per Table 1 below: 

 

Table 1 
Rank Bidder Base Bid A 

Low Earth Resources Corporation $239,653.95 

2
nd

 Alliance Streetworks, Inc. $244,409.00 

3
rd

 Asphalt, Paving and Supply, Inc. $256,578.00 

4
th
 Tri Suns Engineering $260,327.00 

5
th
 Fann Contracting, Inc. $273,503.00 

6
th
 McDonald Brothers Construction $289,529.80 

7
th
 ACL Underground, LLC $295,433.40 

8
th
 CLM Earthmovers, LLC $315,540.60 

9
th
 Red Point Contracting $330,298.00 

10
th
 Watkins Mendoza Companies $339,143.60 

11
th
 Standard Construction $365,671.80 

12
th
 Technology Construction, Inc. $380,997.00 

13th Johansen Construction $407,466.04 

 

Upon review and staff confirmation of the lowest bid received, it is recommended that award of the 

construction contract be made to Earth Resources Corporation, in the amount of $239,653.95. 

 

The balance for professional services from Granite Basin Engineering in the amount of $17,445 for 

construction administration, construction surveying, construction observation and project closeout will 

also be paid this fiscal year and shown in the Fiscal Analysis. 

              

OPTION ANALYSIS:  The Council may vote to: 

1.) Approve award of the construction contract to the lowest bidder , OR 

2.) Reject all bids, AND/OR 

3.) Direct staff to pursue other options 

              

ACTION OPTION:  Motion to approve award of a construction contract to the lowest responsive 

bidder, Earth Resources Corporation, in the amount of $239,653.95 for the 2
nd

 Street Waterline 

Installation Project, CIP # W352 as outlined in the Fiscal Analysis OR Motion not to approve this 

Contract.  VOTE 

              

RECOMMENDATION: Town staff recommends awarding the construction contract in the amount of 

$239,653.95 to Earth Resources Corporation as the lowest responsive bidder. 



              

FISCAL ANALYSIS:  The current status of the budget for this project is shown in the Tables below. 

It is recommended that the funds allocated for the Tank Rehabilitation Account per Table 3, be 

transferred to the 2
nd

 Street Waterline Installation Project Account per Table 2. 

 
Table 2

2nd Street Waterline Installation Project, CIP # W352

HTE Code(s): 511-7020-700-7413                                                           Finance Proj. CW1301

Approved Budget: $210,000.00

Expended and Encumbered ($163.03)

Professional Services : ($17,445.00)

Construction Contract: ($239,653.93) < (this action)

Budget Transfer $50,000.00 < (this action)

Balance: $2,738.04

F
IS

C
A

L
 Y

R
  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  

2
0
1

3
/2

0
1

4

F
IS

C
A

L
 Y

R
  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
 

2
0
1

3
/2

0
1

4

 
Table 3

Tank Rehabilitation Project

HTE Code(s): 511-7020-700-7418                                                         Finance Proj. TBD

Approved Budget: $50,000.00

Expended and Encumbered $0.00

Budget Transfer ($50,000.00) < (this action)

Balance: $0.00

F
IS

C
A

L
 

Y
R

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  

2
0
1

3
/2

0
1

4

F
IS

C
A

L
 

Y
R

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  
  
 

2
0
1

3
/2

0
1

4

              

REVIEWED BY:  

 

Management Services Director __________________   

 

Town Clerk ______________________ 

 

Town Attorney _______________________________ 

 

Town Manager _______________________________ 

              

COUNCIL ACTION:  

 Approved     Denied     Tabled/Deferred     Assigned to __________________________ 


